RESOLUTION NO. R 001 13

ENDORSING PROJECTS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE DELAWARE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY FOR FUNDING FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND AUTHORIZING TODD F. LAWSON, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR, TO SUBMIT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, the Sussex County Council resolves to apply for Community Development funds from the Delaware State Housing Authority in accordance with appropriate regulations governing Community Development Block Grants for the State of Delaware Community Development Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Sussex County has met the application requirements of (Attachment E Delaware Community Development Block Grant Program Policies and Procedures) citizen participation requirements; and

WHEREAS, Sussex County is eligible to submit applications for such grants through the Delaware State Housing Authority as stated in the FY 2013 Delaware Community Development Block Grant Program Policies and Procedures Manual in the earmarked amount of \$1,100,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator, Todd F. Lawson, is hereby authorized to certify that matching funds in excess of \$162,000.00 which have been identified as supporting its projects as set out within its application will be made available upon the approval of the projects by the Delaware State Housing Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED** that after holding public reviews and a public hearing on the projects to be included in the application to the Delaware State Housing Authority for Community Development Block Grant funds, the Sussex County Council approves the following projects:

Municipality Applications:

\$ 80,000.00
\$ 15,000.00
\$140,000.00
\$ 36,000.00
\$105,000.00
\$ 80,000.00
\$ 80,000.00
\$ 80,000.00
\$103,460.00
\$105,000.00
\$140,000.00
\$140,000.00
\$105,000.00
\$140,000.00
\$140,000.00

County Application:

Scattered Rehab:	\$328,000.00
Scattered Demo:	\$ 46,000.00
Planning Study:	\$ 30,000.00
Scattered Emergency:	\$ 84,000.00
Scattered Hookups:	\$ 50,000.00
Cool Spring (Rehab):	\$ 80,000.00
Coverdale (Rehab):	\$ 80,000.00
Mount Joy (Rehab):	\$ 80,000.00
Rural Selbyville (Rehab):	\$ 80,000.00
West Rehoboth (Rehab):	\$ 80,000.00
Administration Funds:	\$162,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Sussex County Council that Todd F. Lawson, County Administrator, is hereby authorized to submit the above-mentioned projects to the State of Delaware Housing Authority for funding.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. R 001 13 PASSED BY THE SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2013.

ROBIN A. GRIFFITH CLERK OF THE COUNCIL